
Extension of 2019.12 

    

EXTENSION OF MATERIALS AND SERVICES CONTRACT 

 

This Extension is made on March 17, 2021, between City of St. Helens, an Oregon municipal 
corporation (“St. Helens”), and Hasa, Inc. (“Contractor”). 

RECITALS 

A. WHEREAS, on or about March 6, 2019, St. Helens and Contractor entered into a 
contract (“Contract”) in which Contractor agreed to provide materials (“Materials”) and services 
(“Services”) of 12.5% Sodium Hypochlorite to the Wastewater Treatment Plant; and 

B. WHEREAS, Paragraph 4 of the Contract provides that the contract terminates on 
March 31, 2020, and that the City reserves the right to extend the contract for a period of two (2) 
years in one (1) year increments; and 

C. WHEREAS, the contract was extended on March 4, 2020 to March 31, 2021; and 

D. WHEREAS, St. Helens and Contractor mutually desire to extend the term of the 
contract for an additional year. 

AGREEMENT 

NOW, THEREFORE, the parties mutually agree as follows: 

1. The termination date of the contract signed on or about March 6, 2019, shall be 
amended to reflect a termination date of March 31, 2022, unless earlier terminated according 
to the terms of the Contract. 

2. Terms of Compensation are amended from $1.01 per gallon to $1.035 per gallon. 

3. All other terms and conditions of the Contract, as previously amended, shall 
remain in full force and effect other than as specifically amended herein. 

 
 
ST. HELENS: 
 
CITY OF ST. HELENS, an Oregon 
municipal corporation 
 
 

By:   

Name:   

Its:   

 
CONTRACTOR: 
 
HASA, INC. 
 
 
 

By:   

Name:   

Its:   
 



                                                              
  

 

1 

 

 

TO: Aaron Kunders 

FROM: Max Jurgenson – Hasa, Inc. 

DATE: March 5th, 2021 

SUBJECT: City of St. Helens WWTP Price Quotation 

______________________________________________________________________________ 
 

 
 
 EXPIRATION DATE:             3/31/2021 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 
Quotation prepared by: 

 

Max Jurgenson 

Industrial Sales 

Hasa, Inc 

(360) 540-0472 

MaxJurgenson@hasapool.com 

 

 
www.hasapool.com 

 

Customer Name Effective Date Product Package Price

City of St Helens WWTP 4/5/2021  Multi-chlor 12.5% Sodium Hypochlorite: 07000 4,700 [gal] bulk 1.035 [$/gal]

PAYMENT TERMS: Net 30 days

DEMURRAGE:

WEEKEND CHARGE:

RESTOCKING FEE:

2 [hr] free unload time / $17.50 [p/quarter hr] thereafter

$300.00 + $75.00 [p/hr], 2 [hr] minimum

25%, + Freight

MaxJurgenson@hasapool.com
http://www.hasapool.com/

